• Note 16 – convertible debentures; allocation of proceeds between debt and equity

• Note 18 – measurement of share-based payments

• Note 23 – deferred taxes

3. First Time adoption of IFRS

The Company adopted IFRS on January 1, 2010 with a transition date of January 1, 2009. Under IFRS 1 ‘First time Adoption of
International Financial Reporting Standards’, IFRS is applied retrospectively at the transition date with the offsetting adjustments
to assets and liabilities generally included in the deficit.

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. While the adoption of IFRS has not changed the actual
cash flows of the Company, the adoption has resulted in significant changes to the reported financial position and results of
operations of the Company.

3.1 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Presented below are reconciliations to IFRS of the consolidated statements of financial position of the Company from the
amounts reported under Canadian GAAP.

Kulczyk Oil Ventures Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009

(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Cdn GAAP IFRS

January 1, January 1,

2009 2009

a b d (unaudited)

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,322,225$   9,322,225$

Accounts receivable 289,696   289,696

Prepaid expenses 165,526   165,526

Total Current Assets 9,777,447   9,777,447

Non Current Assets

Restricted cash 7,500,000   7,500,000

Investments 610,764   610,764

Property and equipment 4,483,162   (566,135)   (3,692,304) 224,723

Exploration and evaluation assets -   3,692,304   3,692,304

Total Assets 22,371,373$   21,805,238$

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,936,112$   1,936,112$

Income taxes payable 3,563   3,563

Total Current Liabilities 1,939,675   1,939,675

Decommissioning provision 15,372   15,372

Total Liabilities 1,955,047   1,955,047

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital 32,727,754   32,727,754

Contributed surplus 4,097,012   (36,072)   4,060,940

Accumulated other comprehensive income (2,128,526)   2,128,526   -

Deficit (14,279,914)   (566,135)   (2,128,526) 36,072   (16,938,503)

Total Shareholders' Equity 20,416,326   19,850,191

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 22,371,373$   21,805,238$

Notes

Kulczyk Oil Ventures Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009

(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Cdn GAAP IFRS

December 31, December 31,

2009 2009

b c d e (unaudited)

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 784,810$   784,810$

Accounts receivable 659,899   659,899

Prepaid expenses 367,280   367,280

Total Current Assets 1,811,989   1,811,989

Non Current Assets

Deposit on acquisition 1,350,000   1,350,000

Restricted cash 6,758,241   6,758,241

Investments 578,649   578,649

Investment in affiliates 100,000   100,000

Other assets 1,699,903   1,699,903

Property and equipment 139,137,747   (138,879,758) 257,989

Exploration and evaluation assets -   138,879,758   (66,200,080)   72,679,678

Total Assets 151,436,529$ 85,236,449$

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,538,627$   4,538,627$

Convertible debentures 7,272,229   7,272,229

Total Current Liabilities 11,810,856   11,810,856

Decommissioning provision 16,247   16,247

Convertible debentures 7,471,208   7,471,208

Deferred taxes 66,200,080   (66,200,080)   -

Total Liabilities 85,498,391   19,298,311

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital 84,727,754   84,727,754

Convertible debentures equity component 4,238,873   (1,186,884) 3,051,989

Contributed surplus 7,649,395   (356,622)   7,292,773

Accumulated other comprehensive income (2,128,526)   2,128,526   -

Deficit (28,549,358)   (2,128,526)   1,186,884   356,622   (29,134,378)

Total Shareholders' Equity 65,938,138   65,938,138

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 151,436,529$ 85,236,449$

Notes

3.2 Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Presented below are reconciliations to IFRS of the net loss and comprehensive loss of the Company from the amounts reported
under Canadian GAAP:

Kulczyk Oil Ventures Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009

(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Cdn GAAP IFRS

Three months Three months

 September 30, September 30,

2009 2009

(unaudited) a b c d f (unaudited)

Operating Expenses

General and administrative 1,786,044$   340,670  2,126,714$

Acquisition costs 1,642,416   1,642,416

Stock based compensation 53,569   (26,017)   27,552

Depreciation 49,364   (203)   49,161

Impairment -   -

3,531,393   3,845,843

Finance income (expense)

Interest and other Income 4,657   4,657

Unrealized loss on investment -   (32,626)   (197,638) (230,264)

Interest and accretion (145,309)   (203)   (145,512)

Foreign exchange gain (619,746)   32,626   (587,120)

(760,398)   (958,239)

Loss before tax (4,291,791)   (4,804,082)

Deferred tax reduction -   930,504  930,504

Net loss (4,291,791)   (3,873,578)

Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized loss on investment (197,638)   197,638  -

Comprehensive Loss (4,489,429)$   (3,873,578)$

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share (0.03)$   (0.03)$

Notes

Kulczyk Oil Ventures Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009

(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Cdn GAAP IFRS

Nine months Nine months

September 30, September 30,

2009 2009

(unaudited) a b c d f (unaudited)

Operating Expenses

General and administrative 3,334,542$   574,293  3,908,835$

Acquisition costs 1,642,416   1,642,416

Stock based compensation 156,340   (78,051)   78,289

Depreciation 75,568   (673)   74,895

Impairment 178,000   178,000

5,386,866   5,882,435

Finance income (expense)

Interest and other Income 31,826   31,826

Unrealized gain on investment -   (261,976) (261,976)

Interest and accretion (145,309)   (673)   (145,982)

Foreign exchange loss (371,960)   (371,960)

(485,443)   (748,092)

Loss before tax (5,872,309)   (6,630,527)

Deferred tax reduction -   930,504  930,504

Net loss (5,872,309)   (5,700,023)

Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized loss on investment (261,976)   261,976  -

Comprehensive Loss (6,134,285)$   (5,700,023)$

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share (0.05)$   (0.05)$

Notes

Kulczyk Oil Ventures Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009

(Stated in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Cdn GAAP IFRS

Year ended Year ended

December 31, December 31,

2009 2009

a b c d (unaudited)

Operating Expenses

General and administrative 4,463,732$   161,873   4,625,605$

Acquisition costs - Triton 2,526,650   2,526,650

Acquisition costs - KUB 1,490,235   1,490,235

Stock based compensation 3,552,383   (320,550)   3,231,833

Depreciation 117,666   (875)   116,791

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 906,008   (728,008)   178,000

13,056,674   12,169,114

Finance income (expense)

Interest and other Income 37,935   37,935

Interest and accretion (1,305,089)   (875)   (1,305,964)

Unrealized loss on investment (300,307)   (96,962)   (397,269)

Foreign exchange gain 354,691   96,962   451,653

(1,212,770)   (1,213,645)

Net loss before taxes (14,269,444)   (13,382,759)

Deferred tax reduction -   1,186,884   1,186,884

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss (14,269,444)$  (12,195,875)$

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share (0.10)$   (0.09)$

Notes

3.3  Statement of Cash Flows

The adoption of IFRS did not impact the amounts reported as the operating, investing and financing cash flows in the
consolidated statements of cash flows except as to the presentation of acquisition costs. Under Canadian GAAP acquisition
costs were presented as an investing activity. Under IFRS they are presented as an operating activity.